



\$~7 & 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11466/2023

+ W.P.(C) 11476/2023

SHRI. RAJ SINGH RANA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms Poorvi, Proxy Counsel.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA, & ANR.

....Respondents

Through: Mr Lalit Chauhan with Ms Laxmi Chauhan and Mr Manish Yadav, Advocates for R1.

Mr Sanjay K. Pathak, Standing Counsel with Mr Sunil K. Jha, Advocates for R2/LAC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **24.01.2025**

1. The learned proxy counsel appearing for the petitioners' requests that the present petitions be taken up on another date as the main counsel is not available. At her request, list on 17.04.2025.
2. It is noticed that respondent no. 2 has not filed a counter-affidavit despite sufficient opportunity. Since an adjournment is sought on behalf of the petitioners, we grant respondent no.2 yet another opportunity to file a counter affidavit within a period of two weeks from date. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.



3. If a counter-affidavit is not filed, the right of respondent no.2 to file a counter affidavit would stand closed in terms of the earlier orders.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J

JANUARY 24, 2025/tr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any