



\$~17 & 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11466/2023**

SHRI. RAJ SINGH RANA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gyanendra kumar, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Udai Bhan, Adv.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
& ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Lalit Chauhan, Ms. Laxmi
Chauhan, Mr. Manish Yadav, Mr.
Rajesh Singh Chauhan and Ms. Nikita,
Adv. for R-1.
Mr Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr
Mohd Sueb Akhtar, Adv. for R-2.

~18

+ **W.P.(C) 11476/2023**

SHRI. RAJ SINGH RANA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gyanendra kumar, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Udai Bhan, Adv.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF
INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Lalit Chauhan, Ms. Laxmi
Chauhan, Mr. Manish Yadav, Mr.
Rajesh Singh Chauhan and Ms. Nikita,
Adv. for R-1.
Mr Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr
Mohd Sueb Akhtar, Adv. for R-2.



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER
30.07.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Rejoinders have been filed, however the same have been returned under objections. Let the same be brought on record. Delay, if any, is condoned.
3. The parties are permitted to file their written submissions and compilation of judgments at least one week before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 5th October, 2026 on '*Top of Board*'.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

JULY 30, 2026/aj/sm